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5. Place the hose, power cord
and attachments into the lid
and close the accessory door.
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1 78-8063-1943-6 Receptacle, 220V (SV-PCR6)

2 26-1011-8421-1 Power Cord, 250V, 10 amp

3 78-8063-2418-8 Vacuum Hose Assembly (SV-SH32)

4 80-6104-7958-8 Crevice Nozzle (SV-CN1)

5 78-8063-1540-0 Curved Wand Nozzle (SV-WA2)

6 78-6969-6211-3 Type 1 Filter, Fine Particle (SV-SPF1)

78-8005-5350-1 Type 2 Filter, Toner/Dust (SV-MPF2)

7 80-6104-7957-0 Crevice Brush (SV-CB1)

8 80-6104-7640-2 Short Red Filter Plug L-14X (SV-SRP)

9 80-6104-7639-4 Long Red Filter Plug L-15X (SV-LRP)

Important
Power cord must be VDE SEMKO approved 250 V, 10 amp.



Now you have a choice of two distinctly
different filters designed to do distinctly
different jobs with your 3M Service
Vacuum Cleaner. Make a professional
decision on which filter meets your in-
house or client clean-up requirements.

The two filters described in this
“Professional’s Guide to Filter
Selection” are completely disposable.
Replacements are easy and clean.

3M Service Vacuum Cleaner
Limited Warranty and Limitation of Liability

Limited Warranty: To the first user purchasing this 3M Service Vacuum Cleaner, 3M warrants that the 3M Service
Vacuum will be free of defects in material and manufacture for a period of three (3) years from the date of purchase.
Should any failure to conform to this warranty appear within this period upon notice to 3M within said three (3) years
from the date of purchase and upon proof of purchase, 3M shall, at its option, either repair or replace the defective
product. It will be the purchaser’s responsibility to return the product, freight prepaid, to the service location specified
by 3M. These remedies are the purchaser’s exclusive remedies for breach of this warranty.

Exclusions to Warranty Coverage: The above warranty shall not apply to any 3M Service Vacuum Cleaner that has
been modified without the approval of 3M, or has been damaged by negligence, misuse, accident, failure to follow
3M’s written operating instructions or use of any filter which does not meet 3M specifications. Consumable supplies,
such as filters, are not covered by the above warranty.

Disclaimer of Warranty: EXCEPT FOR THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF TITLE AND AGAINST PATENT
INFRINGEMENT, 3M MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE 3M SERVICE VACUUM
CLEANER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Limitation of Liability: 3M SHALL NOT BE LIABLE UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES FOR ANY
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR ECONOMIC LOSS, BASED UPON BREACH
OF WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY IN TORT OR ANY OTHER
LEGAL THEORY, EVEN IF 3M HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE, EQUIPMENT USE, DATA OR
INFORMATION OF ANY KIND. THE LIABILITY OF 3M SHALL NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES,
EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED HEREIN, EXCEED THE PRICE OF THE 3M SERVICE VACUUM
CLEANER. These limitations do not apply to damages caused by breach of the implied warranties of title and against
infringement, nor to claims for personal injury. Some states have laws which require liability rights different from
those stated above. In such states, the minimum required liability terms shall apply.
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Type 1 Filter, Fine Particle

A thinner, more concentrated weave
(HEPA media) for trapping extremely
fine particles to 0.3 microns. Typical
applications are color laser printers,
color copiers and highly sensitive
equipment.

Type 2 Filter, Toner/Dust

Specifically designed for trapping
unwanted toner from copiers and laser
printers. Also ideal for cleaning data
processing equipment.

Professional’s Guide to
Filter Selection

• Type 1 Filter for extremely fine
particles

• Type 2 Filter for toners and
dust
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5. Schlauch, Netzkabel und Zubehör
im Deckel verstauen und die
Zubehörtür schließen.
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1 78-8063-1943-6 Steckdose, 220 V (SV-PCR6)

2 26-1011-8421-1 Netzkabel, 250 V, 10 A

3 78-8063-2418-8 Vakuumschlauch, komplett (SV-SH32)

4 80-6104-7958-8 Fugendüse (SV-CN1)

5 78-8063-1540-0 Düse mit gewinkeltem Rohr (SV-WA2)

6 78-6969-6211-3 Filter Typ 1, Feine Partikel (SV-SPF1)

78-8005-5350-1 Filter Typ 2, Toner/Staub (SV-MPF2)

7 80-6104-7957-0 Fugenbürste (SV-CB1)

8 80-6104-7640-2 Kurzer roter Filterstopfen L-14X (SV-SRP)

9 80-6104-7639-4 Langer roter Filterstopfen L 15X (SV-LRP)

Wichtig

Das Netzkabel muß nach VDE SEMKO zugelassen und für 250 V, 10 A
ausgeführt sein.



Jetzt stehen Ihnen zwei verschiedene
Filter für Ihren 3M Service Staubsauger
zur Verfügung, die beide für
unterschiedliche Arbeiten ausgeführt
sind. Die folgenden Informationen
sollen Ihnen helfen, den richtigen Filter
für Ihren hausinternen oder
Kundenbedarf zu wählen.

Alle zwei in dieser Anleitung zur
Auswahl des richtigen Filters für den
professionellen Einsatz beschriebenen
Filter sind vollkommen abbaubar. Das
Auswechseln der Filter ist problemlos
und sauber.

3M Betriebsstaubsauger
Beschränkte Garantie und Haftungsbeschränkung

Beschränkte Garantie: Die 3M garantiert gegenüber dem Erstbenutzer/-käufer dieses 3M Betriebsstaubsaugers für
eine Frist von drei (3) Jahren ab Kaufsdatum, daß der Betriebsstaubsauger frei von Material- bzw.
Verarbeitungsmängeln ist. Sollte sich innerhalb dieser Frist und nach Benachrichtigung der 3M innerhalb der
genannten drei (3) Jahre ab Kaufsdatum und Vorlage des entsprechenden Kaufsnachweises herausstellen, daß das
Gerät dieser Garantie nicht entspricht, wird die 3M nach eigenem Ermessen das mangelhafte Produkt entweder
reparieren oder ersetzen. Der Käufer ist dafür verantwortlich, das Produkt mit vorausbezahlter Fracht an die von der
3M bestimmte Servicestelle zurückzusenden. Diese Maßnahmen sind die exklusiven Rechtsmittel, die dem Käufer im
Fall einer Garantieverletzung zur Verfügung stehen.

Garantieausschluß: Die vorstehende Garantie ist ungültig für Betriebsstaubsauger, die ohne Genehmigung der 3M
abgeändert wurden, oder die durch Nachlässigkeit, Mißbrauch, Zufall, Nichtbefolgen der schriftlichen 3M
Bedienungsanleitung oder Verwendung eines Filters, der 3M-Spezifikationen nicht entspricht, beschädigt wurden.
Verbrauchsgüter wie z.B. Filter sind in der vorstehenden Garantie nicht eingeschlossen.

Abstandserklärung: MIT AUSNAHME DER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIE DES EIGENTUMSRECHTS
UND GEGEN PATENTVERLETZUNGEN GIBT DIE 3M KEINE ZUSÄTZLICHEN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER
STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN IN HINSICHT AUF DEN 3M BETRIEBSSTAUBSAUGER,
EINSCHLIESSLICH, JEDOCH NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF EINE STILLSCHWEIGENDE GARANTIE DER
VERKÄUFLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK.

Haftungsbeschränkung: DIE 3M IST UNTER KEINEN UMSTÄNDEN FÜR IRGENDWELCHE ZUFÄLLIGE,
BESONDERE ODER NACHFOLGENDE SCHÄDEN ODER WIRTSCHAFTLICHE VERLUSTE HAFTBAR, DIE
AUF GARANTIEVERLETZUNG, VERTRAGSBRUCH, NACHLÄSSIGKEIT, STRIKTE DELIKTSHAFTUNG
ODER SONSTIGE RECHTSTHEORIE ZURÜCKZUFÜHREN SIND, AUCH WENN DIE 3M VON DER
MÖGLICHKEIT DERARTIGER SCHÄDEN IN KENNTNIS GESETZT WURDE, EINSCHLIESSLICH, JEDOCH
NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF GEWINNVERLUST, VERLORENES EINKOMMEN, AUSFALL DER
NUTZNIESSUNG DES GERÄTES ODER IRGENDWELCHER DATEN ODER INFORMATIONEN. AUSSER WIE
AUSDRÜCKLICH IN DIESER GARANTIE BESTIMMT ÜBERSCHREITET DIE HAFTBARKEIT DER 3M
UNTER KEINEN UMSTÄNDEN DEN PREIS DES 3M BETRIEBSSTAUBSAUGERS. Diese Beschränkungen
beziehen sich nicht auf Schäden, die durch eine Verletzung der stillschweigenden Garantie des Eigentums- bzw.
Patentrechtes entstanden sind, noch auf Ersatzansprüche wegen Körperbeschädigung. Unter den Gesetzen einiger
Staaten/Länder sind die Haftbarkeitsrechte verschieden von den vorstehend genannten. In diesen Fällen sind die
minimal erforderlichen Haftbarkeitsbestimmungen gültig.
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Filter Typ 1, Feine Partikel

Ein dünneres, konzentrierteres Gewebe
(HEPA-Medium) für äußerst feine
Partikel bis zu 0,3 Mikron. Typische
Anwendungsbereiche sind
Laserfarbdrucker, Farbkopierer und
hochempfindliche Geräte.

Filter Typ 2, Toner/Staub

Dieser Filter wurde speziell zum
Aufsaugen von überschüssigem Toner
aus Kopiergeräten und Laserdruckern
entwickelt. Er eignet sich auch optimal
für die Reinigung von EDV-Geräten.
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5. Coloque el tubo de aspiración, el
cordón de alimentación y los
accesorios en la tapa, y cierre la
puerta de accesorios.
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1 78-8063-1943-6 Toma del cordón de alimentación, 220 V
(SV-PCR6)

2 26-1011-8421-1 Cordón de alimentación, 250 V, 10 A

3 78-8063-2418-8 Conjunto del tubo de aspiración (SV-SH32)

4 80-6104-7958-8 Boquilla aplastada (SV-CN1)

5 78-8063-1540-0 Boquilla tubular curva (SV-WA2)

6 78-6969-6211-3 Filtro tipo 1 para partículas finas (SV-SPF1)

78-8005-5350-1 Filtro tipo 2 para pigmentos y polvo
(SV-MPF2)

7 80-6104-7957-0 Cepillo aplastado (SV-CB1)

8 80-6104-7640-2 Tapón rojo de filtro L-14x, corto (SV-SRP)

9 80-6104-7639-4 Tapón rojo de filtro L-15x, largo
(SV-LRP)

Important

El cordón de alimentación debe ser de 250 V y 10 A, y contar con la
aprobación de VDE SEMKO.



Ahora podrá elegir entre dos filtros
marcadamente diferentes, diseñados
para realizar tareas específicas con su
aspiradora 3M Service. Tome una
decisión profesional y escoja el filtro
que se adapta mejor a sus propias
necesidades de limpieza o a las de sus
clientes.

Las nuevas opciones son las
siguientes:

• Tipo 1 Filtro para partículas
muy finas

• Tipo 2 Filtro para tinta de
pigmentos y polvo

Los dos filtros descritos en esta
sección son totalmente desechables.
El procedimiento de reemplazo de los
mismos es fácil y “limpio.”

Aspiradora 3M Service
Garantía limitada y limitación de responsabilidad

Garantía limitada: 3M garantiza al primer usuario que compre esta aspiradora 3M Service, que la aspiradora 3M
Service estará libre de defectos de materiales y mano de obra durante un período de tres (3) años a partir de la fecha de
compra. Si aparece algún defecto cubierto por esta garantía dentro de este período de tiempo, se notifica a 3M durante
dichos tres (3) años desde la fecha de compra y se presenta un comprobante de compra, 3M a su opción reparará o
reemplazará el producto defectuoso. Será responsabilidad del comprador devolver el producto, con porte prepagado, al
lugar de servicio que 3M especifique. Estos recursos son los recursos exclusivos del comprador por incumplimiento de
la garantía.

Exclusiones a la cobertura de la garantía: La garantía descrita no aplicará a ninguna aspiradora 3M Service que se
haya modificado sin la aprobación de 3M, o que resulte dañada por negligencia, mal uso, accidente, omisión de las
instrucciones de operación escritas de 3M o uso de cualquier filtro que no cumpla con las especificaciones de 3M. Los
accesorios de consumo, como por ejemplo los filtros, no están cubiertos por la garantía descrita.

Exoneración de garantía: EXCEPTO POR LAS GARANTÍAS DE TÍTULO IMPLÍCITAS Y CONTRA LA
VIOLACIÓN DE PATENTES, 3M NO HACE NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA CON RESPECTO A LA
ASPIRADORA 3M SERVICE, EXPRESA NI IMPLÍCITA, QUE INCLUYE PERO NO SE LIMITA A CUALQUIER
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR.

Limitación de responsabilidad: 3M NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA DE
NINGÚN DAÑO INCIDENTAL, ESPECIAL O INDIRECTO, NI DE PÉRDIDAS ECONÓMICAS, BASADOS EN
LA VIOLACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA, VIOLACIÓN DE CONTRATO, NEGLIGENCIA, RESPONSABILIDAD
OBJETIVA EN UN ACTO ILÍCITO O CUALQUIER OTRA TEORÍA JURÍDICA, AÚN EN EL CASO DE QUE 3M
HAYA RECIBIDO NOTIFICACIÓN DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE DICHOS DAÑOS QUE INCLUYEN, PERO NO SE
LIMITAN A PÉRDIDA DE GANANCIAS, INGRESOS, USO DE EQUIPO, DATOS O INFORMACIÓN DE
CUALQUIER CLASE. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE 3M, BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA, EXCEPTO
COMO SE ESTIPULA EXPRESAMENTE EN ESTE DOCUMENTO, EXCEDERÁ EL PRECIO DE LA
ASPIRADORA 3M SERVICE. Estas limitaciones no aplican a daños causados por la violación de las garantías de
título implícitas ni en contra de violación de derechos, ni quejas por lesiones personales. La legislación de algunos
estados y países requiere derechos de responsabilidad diferentes a los declarados. En tales estados y países aplicarán
los términos de responsabilidad mínimos requeridos.
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Filtro tipo 1 para partículas finas

Construido con material de malla fina y
más tupida (medio HEPA), para retener
partículas extremadamente finas de hasta
0,3 micrones. Se usa típicamente para
aspirar la tinta de pigmentos de
impresoras láser y fotocopiadoras de
color, y para aspirar equipos de alta
sensibilidad.

Filtro tipo 2 para pigmentos y polvo

Diseñado específicamente para retener
pigmentos indeseables de fotocopiadoras
e impresoras láser. También es ideal para
limpiar equipos de procesamiento de
datos.
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5. Placer le tuyau, le cordon
d’alimentation et les accessoires
dans le couvercle et fermer la
porte du compartiment des
accessoires.
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1 78-8063-1943-6 Prise, 220 V (SV-PCR6)

2 26-1011-8421-1 Cordon d’alimentation, 250 V, 10 A

3 78-8063-2418-8 Tuyau flexible (SV-SH32)

4 80-6104-7958-8 Suceur plat (SV-CN1)

5 78-8063-1540-0 Suceur courbé (SV-WA2)

6 78-6969-6211-3 Filtre de type 1, particules fines
(SV-SPF1)

78-8005-5350-1 Filtre de type 2, toner/poussière
(SV-MPF2)

7 80-6104-7957-0 Brosse à poussière (SV-CB1)

8 80-6104-7640-2 Petit bouchon à filtre rouge L-14X
(SV-SRP)

9 80-6104-7639-4 Grand bouchon à filtre rouge L-15X
(SV-LRP)

Important
Le cordon d’alimentation doit être un cordon VDE agréé SEMKO
de 250 V.



Pour votre aspirateur d’entretien 3M,
vous avez désormais le choix entre deux
filtres bien différents, conçus pour des
tâches bien différentes.  En tant que
professionel, vous pouvez décider quels
sont le ou les filtres les mieux adaptés à
vos travaux d’entretien ou à ceux de vos
clients.

Les deux filtres décrits dans le “Guide
de sélection des filtres pour
professionnels” sont à jeter après usage.
Leur remplacement se fait facilement et
proprement.

Aspirateur 3M
Garantie limitée et limitation de responsabilité

Garantie limitée: 3M garantit à l’acheteur d’origine que cet aspirateur 3M est dépourvu de vices de matériau et de
défauts de fabrication pendant une période de trois (3) ans à partir de la date d’achat. En cas de non-conformité de
l’appareil aux garanties données en ceci au cours de cette période, à savoir pendant trois (3) ans à partir de la date
d’achat et sur présentation d’une preuve d’achat, 3M décidera, selon sa préférence, de remplacer ou de réparer le
produit défectueux. Il incombera à l’acheteur de renvoyer le produit, en port prépayé, au centre de réparation spécifié
par 3M. Ces recours sont les recours exclusifs à la disposition de l’acheteur en cas de rupture de ce contrat de garantie.

Exclusions liées à la garantie: La garantie ci-dessus ne s’applique à aucun aspirateur 3M qui a subi des modifications
sans l’autorisation de 3M ou a été endommagé suite à une négligence, une utilisation abusive, un accident ou le non-
respect du mode d’emploi écrit de 3M ou à l’utilisation d’un filtre non conforme aux spécifications de 3M. Les
consommables, tels que les filtres, ne sont pas couverts par la garantie ci-dessus.

Déni de garantie: A L’EXCEPTION DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE DETENTION ET DE PROTECTION
CONTRE LA VIOLATION DU BREVET, 3M N’EMET AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE QUANT A L’ASPIRATEUR
3M, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, AUCUNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE
DE QUALITE COMMERCIALE OU D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER.

Limitation de responsabilité: 3M NE PEUT EN AUCUN CAS ETRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES
FORTUITS, SPECIAUX OU INDIRECTS, NI DE PERTES FINANCIERES, LIES A LA RUPTURE DE CE
CONTRAT DE GARANTIE, A UNE NEGLIGENCE, UNE RESPONSABILITE RELEVANT STRICTEMENT DES
TRIBUNAUX CIVILS OU DE TOUTE AUTRE THEORIE JURIDIQUE, MEME SI 3M A ETE AVISE DE LA
POSSIBILITE DE TELS DOMMAGES Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, DE LA PERTE DE BENEFICES,
D’UTILISATION DE L’EQUIPEMENT, DE DONNEES OU D’INFORMATIONS QUELCONQUES, LA
RESPONSABILITE DE 3M NE DEVANT EN AUCUN CAS, SAUF INDICATION CONTRAIRE DANS LES
DISPOSITIONS CI-INCLUSES, ETRE SUPERIEURE AU PRIX D’ACHAT DE L’ASPIRATEUR 3M. Ces
limitations ne s’appliquent pas à des dommages causés par une rupture des garanties implicites de détention et
protégeant la violation des brevets, ni à des réclamations liées à des blessures personnelles. La législation de certains
Etats impose des droits de responsabilité différents de ceux indiqués ci-dessus. Dans ces Etats, les termes de
responsabilité minimum requise s’appliquent.
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Filtre de type 1, particules fines 

Tissage plus fin et dense (support
HEPA) pour piéger les particules
extrêmement fines (jusqu’à 0,3 micron).
Applications typiques : imprimantes
laser, photocopieuses couleur et
matériel ultra-sensible.

Filtre de type 2, toner et poussière

Spécialement conçu pour piéger la
poudre indésirable des photocopieuses
et des imprimantes laser. Idéal
également pour le matériel de traitement
de données.
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5. Posizionare il tubo flessibile, il
cavo di alimentazione e gli
accessori nel coperchio, quindi
chiudere lo sportello degli
accessori.
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1 78-8063-1943-6 Presa a 220 V (SV PCR6)

2 26-1011-8421-1 Cavo di alimentazione, 250 V, 10 A

3 78-8063-2418-8 Gruppo del tubo flessibile
dell’aspirapolvere (SV SH32)

4 80-6104-7958-8 Bocchetta a fessura (SV-CN1)

5 78-8063-1540-0 Bocchetta angolare (SV WA2)

6 78-6969-6211-3 Filtro tipo 1, per particelle fini
(SV-SPF1)

78-8005-5350-1 Filtro tipo 2, per toner e polvere
(SV-MPF2)

7 80-6104-7957-0 Spazzola per bocchetta a fessura
(SV-CB1)

8 80-6104-7640-2 Tappo rosso corto del filtro L-14X
(SV-SRP)

9 80-6104-7639-4 Tappo rosso lungo del filtro L-15X
(SV-LRP)

Importante
Il cavo di alimentazione deve essere conforme a VDE SEMKO, da
250 V e 10 A.



Sono ora disponibili due diversi tipi di
filtro per l’uso con l’aspirapolvere 3M.
Questi filtri sono stati progettati per lo
svolgimento di funzioni differenti. La
scelta del filtro dipende dal tipo di
impiego che s’intende fare
dell’aspirapolvere.

I nuovi filtri disponibili sono:
• Filtro di tipo 1 per particelle

estremamente
fini

• Filtro di tipo 2 per toner e
polvere

I due filtri suddescritti sono del tipo da
gettare dopo l’uso.

Aspirapolvere 3M
Garanzia limitata e limiti di responsabilità

Garanzia limitata: Al primo utente che acquisti questo aspirapolvere 3M, la 3M garantisce, per un periodo di tre (3)
anni dalla data d'acquisto, che l'aspirapolvere 3M è privo di difetti di materiale e di fabbricazione. In caso di non-
conformità a questa garanzia durante questo periodo, su notifica entro i detti tre (3) anni dalla data d'acquisto e su
prova d'acquisto, la 3M, a sua discrezione, riparerà o sostituirà il prodotto difettoso. All'acquirente spetta la
responsabilità di rendere il prodotto, nolo prepagato, all'ufficio di assistenza tecnica specificato dalla 3M. Questi sono
gli esclusivi rimedi dell'acquirente in caso di violazione di questa garanzia.

Esclusioni dalla copertura della garanzia: La garanzia di cui sopra non è applicabile ad alcun aspirapolvere 3M che
sia stato modificato senza l'approvazione della 3M o che abbia subito danni per negligenza, uso errato, incidenti,
mancata aderenza alle istruzioni per l'uso scritte della 3M o da filtri non conformi alle specifiche 3M. Gli accessori di
consumo, come i filtri, non sono coperti dalla suddetta garanzia.

Disconoscimento di garanzia: AD ECCEZIONE DELLE GARANZIE IMPLICITE PER TITOLI E VIOLAZIONI DI
BREVETTO, LA 3M NON FORNISCE ALCUN'ALTRA GARANZIA ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA RIGUARDANTE
L'ASPIRAPOLVERE 3M, INCLUSA QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O
IDONEITÀ PER UN PARTICOLARE SCOPO, MA NON AD ESSA LIMITATA.

Limiti di responsabilità: LA 3M NON SI RITIENE RESPONSABILE, IN NESSUNA CIRCOSTANZA DI DANNI
OCCASIONALI, SPECIALI O INDIRETTI, O PERDITE FINANZIARE, RISULTANTI DA VIOLAZIONE DI
GARANZIA, INADEMPIENZA DI CONTRATTO, NEGLIGENZA, RESPONSABILITÀ INCONDIZIONATA
RELATIVA A TORTI O A QUALSIASI ALTRA TEORIA LEGALE, ANCHE SE LA 3M È STATA AVVERTITA
DELLA POSSIBILITÀ DI TALI DANNI, INCLUSE PERDITE DI REDDITO, ENTRATE, USO DI
ATTREZZATURE, DATI O INFORMAZIONI DI OGNI GENERE, MA NON AD ESSE LIMITATE. AD
ECCEZIONE DI QUANTO QUI ESPRESSAMENTE DESCRITTO, LA RESPONSABILITÀ DELLA 3M IN
NESSUN CASO, VA OLTRE IL PREZZO DELL'ASPIRAPOLVERE 3M. Questi limiti non sono applicabili né a
danni provocati dalla violazione di garanzie implicite o violazione di diritti di titolo, né alle richieste di risarcimento
per lesioni personali. In alcuni stati i diritti di responsabilità civile previsti dalla legge sono diversi da quelli sopra-
descritti. In tali stati, sono applicabili i minimi termini di responsabilità previsti dalla legge.
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Filtro tipo 1, per particelle fini

Dotato di onda più sottile e concentrata
(mezzo HEPA) per la cattura di
particelle molto fini, fino a 0,3 m. Viene
generalmente impiegato con stampanti
laser a colori, copiatrici a colori ed
apparecchiatura altamente sensibile.

Filtro tipo 2, per toner e polvere

Progettato per l’eliminazione di eccesso
di toner dalle copiatrici e dalle
stampanti a colori. Ideale inoltre per la
pulizia di apparecchiatura per
l’elaborazione di dati.
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5. Plasser slangen, strømkabelen og
tilbehør inni dekselrommet og
lukk tilbehørsdøren.
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1 78-8063-1943-6 Støpsel, 220V (SV-PCR6)

2 26-1011-8421-1 Strømkabel, 250V, 10 amp

3 78-8063-2418-8 Støvsugeslange-enhet (SV-SH32)

4 80-6104-7958-8 Spaltemunnstykke (SV-CN1)

5 78-8063-1540-0 Bøyd stavformet munnstykke

(SV-WA2)

6 78-6969-6211-3 Type 1 filter, for finpartikler (SV-SPF1)

78-8005-5350-1 Type 2 Filter, Toner/Dust (SV-MPF2)

7 80-6104-7957-0 Spaltebørste (SV-CB1)

8 80-6104-7640-2 Kort rød filterplugg L-14X (SV-SRP)

9 80-6104-7639-4 Lang rød filterplugg L-15X (SV-LRP)

Viktig
Strømkabelen må være VDE SEMKO-godkjent 250V, 10 amp.



Nå har du valget av to meget
forskjellige filtre konstruert for å utføre
meget forskjellige jobber med din 3M
Støvsuger. Ta en profesjonell
bestemmelse om hvilke av filtrene
oppfyller dine krav enten det dreier seg
om dine egne eller kundens
rengjøringskrav.

Dine ny muligheter er…
• Type 1 filter for svært

små
partikler

• Type 2 filter for tonere
og støv

Alle to filtere som er beskrevet i denne
“Proffens veiledning om valg av filter”
er til engngs bruk. Enkel og ren
utskifting.

Servicestøvsuger fra 3M
Begrenset garanti og ansvarsbegrensning

Begrenset garanti: 3M garanterer overfor den opprinnelige kjøperen av servicestøvsugeren fra 3M at
servicestøvsugeren ikke har skader i materiale og utforming i en periode på tre (3) år fra kjøpsdato. Dersom det skulle
oppstå brudd på garantien innen denne perioden, skal 3M ved underrettelse innen angitte tre (3) år fra kjøpsdato og ved
fremleggelse av kjøpsbevis, etter eget skjønn, enten reparere eller erstatte det defekte produktet. Det er kjøperens
ansvar å returnere produktet, med forhåndsbetalt frakt, til servicestedet som er angitt av 3M. Disse rettsmidlene er
kjøperens eneste rettsmidler ved brudd på garantien.

Utelukkelser fra garantidekningen: Garantien ovenfor skal ikke gjelde noen servicestøvsuger fra 3M som er
modifisert uten godkjenning fra 3M, eller som har blitt skadet som følge av uaktsomhet, misbruk, ulykke, mangel på
etterfølgelse av 3Ms skriftlige bruksanvisninger eller bruk av ethvert filter som ikke innfrir 3Ms spesifikasjoner.
Forbruksvarer, slik som filtre, er ikke dekket av garantien ovenfor.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse: MED UNNTAK AV UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI OM TITTEL OG MOT
PATENTBRUDD, UTSTEDER 3M INGEN ANDRE GARANTIER I FORBINDELSE MED
SERVICESTØVSUGEREN FRA 3M, DIREKTE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅTT, INKLUDERT MEN IKKE
BEGRENSET TIL NOEN UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI OM SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET FOR ET
BESTEMT FORMÅL.

Ansvarsbegrensning: 3M ER IKKE UNDER NOEN OMSTENDIGHET ANSVARLIG FOR TILFELDIGE,
SPESIELLE ELLER KONSEKVENSMESSIGE SKADER, ELLER ØKONOMISK TAP, SOM FØLGE AV BRUDD
PÅ GARANTI, KONTRAKTSBRUDD, UAKTSOMHET, OBJEKTIVT ANSVAR I ERSTATNINGSRETT ELLER
NOEN ANNEN JURIDISK TEORI, SELV OM 3M HAR BLITT OPPLYST OM MULIGHETEN FOR SLIKE
SKADER, INKLUDERT MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL TAP AV FORTJENESTE, INNTEKT, BRUK AV UTSTYR,
DATA ELLER INFORMASJON AV NOE SLAG. 3MS ANSVAR SKAL IKKE UNDER NOEN FORHOLD,
UNNTATT SOM SKRIFTLIG ANGITT I DETTE DOKUMENTET, OVERSTIGE PRISEN PÅ 3M
SERVICESTØVSUGEREN. Disse begrensningene gjelder ikke skader som er oppstått som følge av brudd på garanti
om tittel og garanti mot brudd, heller ikke for krav om personskader. Enkelte land har lovgivning som krever
ansvarsrettigheter som avviker fra de som er angitt ovenfor. I slike land gjelder minstekravene for ansvar.
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Proffens veiledning om
valg av filter

Type 1, filter for finpartikler
(SV-SPF1)

Et tynnere, mer konsentrert vev (HEPA
medium) for å fange høyst fine 0.3
mikron-partikler . Typisk anvendelse er
farge-laserskrivere, farge-
koperingsmaskiner, og høyst sensitive
maskiner.

Type 2, filter for toner-pigment/støv,
(SV-MPF2)

Spesielt konstruert for å fange uønsket
toner-pigment fra kopieringsmaskiner
og laserskrivere. Også ideell for å
rengjøre databehandlingsutstyr.
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